

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/18/2024 9:48 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Case No. 1027982

CAROL ALLREAD,

Petitioner

vs.

CITY OF BURIEN,

Respondent

**CITY OF BURIEN'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Jayne L. Freeman, WSBA #24318
Sean M. Dwyer, WSBA #57281
Keating, Bucklin, & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1210
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 623-8861
Email: jfreeman@kbmlawyers.com
Email: sdwyer@kbmlawyers.com
Attorneys for Respondent City of Burien

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	The City Faced Substantial Budget Hurdles in 2020.	1
B.	Allread Was Routinely Approved for Family Leave.	4
C.	Evidence Presented at Trial Provided The Jury Substantial, Objective, And Credible Bases To Support Its Verdict.	6
III.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	The Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed the Trial Court’s Exercise of Discretion Regarding Admissibility of Non-Party Co-Worker Testimony.	9
1.	Legal Precedent Supports Exclusion of Testimony From Co-Workers Using Leave Pursuant to ER 403 Balancing of Probative Value and Potential Prejudice.....	12
2.	The Trial Court Properly Evaluated the Probative Value of the Proffered Evidence in Conducting an ER 403 Analysis.....	15
3.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Finding the Potential for Prejudice Outweighed Minimum Probative Value of Co-Worker Testimony.....	19
B.	The Lower Courts Properly Applied CR 50 Standards and Washington Law to Deny a Directed Verdict in Plaintiff’s Favor on Her PFMLA Retaliation Claim.	21
1.	The Court Properly Submitted Allread’s PFMLA Retaliation Claim to the Jury and the Defense Verdict Was Supported by Substantial Evidence. .	21
2.	The Proposed Severance Agreement Did Not Force a Choice Between Pursuing Retaliation Claims or Receiving Unemployment Benefits.	23

- 3. Legislation Passed Two Years After Allread’s Layoff Does Not Create an Actionable PFMLA Retaliation Claim..... 24
- 4. The Court of Appeals Applied the Appropriate Standard to PFMLA Retaliation Claims Submitted to the Jury..... 26
- C. Councilmember Tosta’s Executive Session Testimony Was Properly Limited Based on the City’s Attorney-Client Privilege. 27
 - 1. Proffered Testimony Regarding Executive Session Communications Were Subject to the City’s Attorney/Client Privilege. 28
 - 2. Councilmember Tosta’s Proffered Testimony Regarding Privileged Communications Was Also Irrelevant to Allread’s Claims..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwood v. Mission Support All., LLC</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 1126 (2020).....	10
<i>Beachy v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 1010, 1014 (9th Cir. 1999)	13, 19
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wash. 2d 432, 445–46, 191 P.3d 879, 888 (2008).....	passim
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432 (2008)	10
<i>Chaney v. Providence Health Care</i> , 175 Wn.2d 727, 732, 295 P.3d 728 (2013).....	22
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992))	21
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193, 195 (1962).....	26
<i>Farah v. Hertz Transporting, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 171, 180, 383 P.3d 552, 558 (2016).....	18
<i>French v. Providence Everett Med. Ctr.</i> , No. C07-0217RSL, 2009 WL 10676494, at *2 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2009)	14, 19
<i>Heyne v. Caruso</i> , 69 F.3d 1475, 1481 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>In re F.d. Processing, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 452, 460, 832 P.2d 1013, 1307.....	25
<i>Johnson v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 212, 226, 907 P.2d 1223, 1231 (1996).....	9
<i>McMinimee v. Yakima Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 2021 WL 1559369, at *11 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2021), <i>recon. den.</i> , 2021 WL 6275065 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2021), <i>appeal dism.</i> , 2021 WL 8154944 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021).....	23

<i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cnty.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 527, 404 P.3d 464, 471 (2017).....	18
<i>Ramey v. Knorr</i> , 130 Wn. App. 672, 676, 124 P.3d 314, 317 (2005).....	22
<i>Romero v. Cnty. Of Santa Clara</i> , 666 F. App'x 609, 612 (9 th Cir. 2016)	13, 19
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wash. 2d 716, 748–49, 174 P.3d 60, 77 (2007).....	28
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	10

Rules

ER 403	10, 15
FRE 403.....	13
RAP 13.4(b).....	8

Codes

RCW 35A.13.080(1)	30
RCW 35A.13.100.....	30
RCW 49.44.211	21
RCW 49.44.211(1)	24, 26
RCW 49.44.211(11)	25
RCW 50A.40.010.....	22
RCW Ch. 49.60	9, 16
